40TH
ANNUAL REPORT
2023-24
presented by :
OSWAL LEASING LIMITED
OSWAL LEASING LIMITED
CIN : L65910DL1983PLC016036
240th Annual Report 2023-2024

By order of the Board of Directors
                                                                                                                     For Oswal Leasing Limited
                                                                                                                                                 (Mani Saggi)
Place: New Delhi                                                                                                            Company Secretary
Date : 06.08.2024                                                                                              Membership No. ACS 51919
OSWAL LEASING LIMITED
CIN : L65910DL1983PLC016036
440th Annual Report 2023-2024
NOTES:
1. Pursuant to General Circular numbers 14/2020, 17/2020, 20/2020, 02/2021, 19/2021, 21/2021, 2/2022
and 11/2022 dated April 08, 2020, April 13, 2020, May 05, 2020, January 13, 2021, December 08,
2021, December 14, 2021, May 05, 2022 and December 28, 2022, and General Circular No. 09/2023
Dated September 25, 2023 respectively, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”)
(hereinafter collectively referred to as “MCA Circulars”) and Circular numbers SEBI/HO/CFD/
CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated May 12, 2020, SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated January 15,
2021, SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62 dated May 13, 2022, SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/4
dated January 5, 2023 and SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/167 dated October 7, 2023
issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (hereinafter collectively referred
to as “SEBI Circulars”), has permitted the Companies to conduct AGM through Video Conferencing
(VC) or Other Audio Visual Means (OAVM) till September 30, 2024, which does not require physical

Administration) Rules, 2014 read with Regulation 42(5) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, the Register
of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from Saturday, September
21, 2024 to Friday, September 27, 2024 (both days inclusive) for AGM purpose.
12. In accordance with MCA Circulars dated April 08, 2020, April 13, 2020, May 05, 2020, January 13, 2021,
December 08, 2021, December 14, 2021, May 05, 2022 and December 28, 2022 , General Circular No.
09/2023 Dated September  25, 2023 and SEBI Circulars dated May 12, 2020, January 15, 2021, May
13, 2022, January 5, 2023 and dated October 7, 2023 the Notice of 40th AGM along with the Annual
Report for the financial year 2023-2024 is being sent only through electronic mode to those Members,
whose E-mail addresses are registered with the Company/ Company’s Registrar and Share Transfer
Agents, Alankit Assignments Limited (RTA) / Depositories. Members may also note that the Notice of
40th AGM along with the Annual Report for the financial year 2023-2024 has been uploaded on the
Company’s website at www.owmnahar.com and also on the website of the Stock Exchange where the
shares of the Company have been listed viz., BSE Limited - www.bseindia.com. The Notice of the 40th
AGM may also be accessed by the members from the website of CDSL i.e. evotingindia.com. However,
hard copy of the full annual report will be sent to the shareholder who request for the same.
13. SEBI vide its Circular No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/24 dated June 08, 2018 and further amendment
vide Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/49 dated November 30, 2018 and as per Regulation
40 of SEBI Listing Regulations, as amended, securities of listed companies can be transferred only in
dematerialised form with effect from 1st April, 2019. However, it is clarified that, members can continue
holding shares in physical form. Transfer of shares in demat form will facilitate convenience and ensure
safety of transactions for investors.

updating PAN, KYC details (Name, Address, Mobile No., E-mail ID, Bank Details) and Nomination
details by all the holders of physical securities in listed company in the prescribed forms i.e. ISR-1,
ISR-2, SH-13/ ISR-3/ SH-14. In compliance thereof, the Company has already sent the communication
alongwith prescribed forms to all the physical shareholders at their registered address. Members
are requested to forward the duly filled in Forms along with the related proofs to the Company at its
Registered Office at 105, Ashoka Estate, 24, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110 001 or Registrar and
Transfer Agent at M/s. Alankit Assignments Limited, Unit: Oswal Leasing Limited, Alankit House, 4E/2,
Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi-110055. The aforesaid forms can be downloaded from the website
of the Company at http://owmnahar.com/leasing_ltd/kyc-updation.php. Members holding shares in
electronic form intimate the changes to their Depository Participants (DPs).
OSWAL LEASING LIMITED
CIN : L65910DL1983PLC016036
640th Annual Report 2023-2024
15. As an on-going measure to enhance ease of dealing in securities market by investors, SEBI vide its
Circular No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_RTAMB/P/CIR/2022/8 dated January 25, 2022 and SEBI/HO/
MIRSD/MIRSD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/37 dated March 16, 2023, SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/158
dated September 26, 2023 and SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/181 dated November 17, 2023
has mandated the listed companies to issue securities in dematerialized form only while processing
service requests viz. Issue of duplicate securities certificate; claim from unclaimed suspense account;
renewal/exchange of securities certificate; endorsement; sub-division/splitting of securities certificate;

e-Voting during the AGM.
iii. The remote e-voting period begins on Tuesday, September 24, 2024 at 09.00 A.M. and ends on
Thursday, September 26, 2024 at 05.00 P.M. The remote e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL
for voting thereafter. Once the vote on a resolution is cast by the Member, the Member shall not be
allowed to change it subsequently. The voting rights of the Members shall be in proportion to their share
of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date i.e. Friday, September 20,
2024.
iv. Members will be provided with the facility for voting through electronic voting system during the VC
proceedings at the AGM and Members participating at the AGM, who could not cast their vote by remote
e-Voting. They will be eligible to exercise their right to vote at the end of discussion on the resolutions
on which voting is to be held, upon announcement by the Chairman. Members could have cast their
vote on resolution(s) by remote e-Voting prior to the AGM will also be eligible to participate at the AGM
through VC/OAVM but shall not be entitled to cast their vote on such resolution(s) again. The remote
e-Voting module on the day of the AGM shall be disabled by CDSL for voting 30 minutes after the
conclusion of the Meeting.
v. Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020, under
Regulation 44 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, Listed companies are required to provide remote e-voting
facility to its shareholders in respect of all shareholders resolutions. However, it has been observed that
the participation by the public non-institutional members / retail members is at a negligible level.
OSWAL LEASING LIMITED